Modular Thermal Printer GEEE@

G PT_ 1 578 Elektronik und

Feinwerktechnik GmbH

Module und Gerate zum Eingeben,
Auswerten, Anzeigen und Ausdrucken
analoger und digitaler Daten.

GeBE Document No.:

SMAN-E-567-V0.1

Status: 12.12.2006
Gedruckt: 06.02.2007
German: SMAN-D-566

*
-
L
.
L
e
L

Operation Manual

Contacts at GeBE
Printers: GeBE Elektronik und Feinwerktechnik GmbH e Email: sales.ef@gebe.net ¢ www.oem-printer.com
Keyboards: GeBE Computer & Peripherie GmbH ¢ Email: sales@tastaturen.com ¢ www.tastaturen.com
Internet Applications: www.GeBE.net

The GeBE logo is a registered trademark of GeBE Elektronik und Feinwerktechnik GmbH. All other brands named in this brochure are properties of the respective
companies. Errors and changes reserved. The technical data given are non-committal information and do not represent any assurance of certain features. Our terms
of payment and delivery apply. Copyright © 2007 GeBE Elektronik und Feinwerktechnik GmbH. All rights reserved.

GeBE Elektronik und Feinwerktechnik GmbH

Beethovenstr. 15 ¢ 82110 Germering ® Germany ® www.oem-printer.com
Phone:++49 (0) 89/894141-0 » Fax:++49 (0) 89/8402168 ¢ E-Mail: sales.ef@gebe.net

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




2

Warranty

— Printer Limited Warranty

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




Table of Contents

LR CT=T LT = OSSP PRRTP 6
1.1 APPIICATIONS. ...t e e e e e e e e 6
1.2 StaNdard FEATUIES ..........eeiiiiiii e 6
1.3 Options for the GPT-1578 SErES......ccoiiuuiiiiiiiiiee e 7
1.4 SPECIHICALIONS. ....ceeeeeiee ettt e et e e s e e e e e e nnne s 7
1.5 Safety / Agency INformation............ooueiii i 7
1.6 Power Supply ReqUIrEMENTS.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
1.6.1 External Power Supply (supplied separately) ..o 7
G o1 S TU o] o] A USRI 7
1.6.3 VOIAGE: 24 VDT £5%.....eeiiuiieeiiiee ettt ettt ettt e s st e eae e e e sabe e e sabe e e sbeeeeaneeenee 8
1.6.4 3-Pin Hosiden Connector on Printer for Power Supply Connection ...........ccocccevieiiiienenee. 8
1.6.5 4-Pin Molex Connector on Printer for Power Supply Connection..........cccccceiiiiiniiniiiienene 9
1.7 GeBE Roll Paper for GPT-1578 ........uuiiiiiiiiieeeiee et 9
2 Operator INSITUCHIONS ... e e e e e e e as 10
2.1 Unpacking and INSPECHON. .......coi i 10
2.2 PAPer LOAAING. ... ceeiiiiiiiiiiieieee ettt e e e e e e s 10
2.3 PAPEI JAIM ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
B INSTAIATION. ... 12
3.1 Self Test Mode (also Burn-in and Hex Dump modes)..........cooevcieveeeeeeeeesiciiiieeenennnn 12
T I B 1= I S PO 12
3.1.2 FActory BUrn-IN TesSt. ... .o 12
3.1.3 Hex Dump printing MOGE..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 12
3.1.4 Continuous Factory BUrn-IN TESt .......c.coiiiiiiiiii et 12
3.1.5 GPT-1578 Self-TeSt PrintOUL .......ooiiiiiiiee e 13
4 Interface SPecCifiCatioNS........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiie e 15
i I C 1= g =T - USRS PPPUOPPPR 15
4.1.1 Setting Of DIP SWItChES.......ciiiiiiiiii e 15
4.1.1.1 DSWHT — DIP SWItCh.....eieeee ettt ettt re e ae e ae e e neesaeeenee e 15
4.1.1.2 DSW2 — DIP SWICR 2.ttt et e e s et e e s ensaeeeennnnaeeeean 16
4.1.1.3 JP9 - Configuration STraps.......ooueiiiieiiiiii ettt st ae e sae e s snee e e sneee e 17
4.1.1.4 Other STrap OPHONS. ....coouiee ettt et st e e bt e e be e e e sab e e e re e e sneeeeanes 18
4.2 Control Codes and Control SEQUENCES........ccooiuuiiiiiiiiiie e 19

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




4

4.2.1 General Usage Print COMMANGAS .........oiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 19
4.2.2 Descriptions Of COMMANGAS. ......oiuiiiiiiie ettt e s be e e s bee e s sneee s 24
4.2.2.1 STATUS COMMEANGS......eiiiuiiiiiiiieitieeeitiee ettt e et e e sbe e e sbe e see e e saee e s aabe e e saseeeaabeeesbaeesbeeaeanneeas 24
4.2.2.2 SEE PIINEIMOGE. ...ttt ettt ettt e st e e e s bt e e ebe e e s ene e e anreaens 25
4.2.2.3 PrINTEr RESEL....cooi e 25
4.2.2.4 GeBE'S WiNAOWS COMMEANGS........cieiiiiiiiiiiiaiieieiite ettt ettt e siee e saeeessseessssee s sabeessnseeesneeaans 25
4.2.2.5 Bit Image (Bl) Graphics Mode COmMmMAaNdS .........ccueiiiieieiiireiiee et 26
4.2.2.6 Print Bar Code COMMANG........cueiiiiiie i iiiee ettt st et ree et e e saae e e sabe e e sbee e sneeeeanes 26
4.2.2.7 Bar Code 128 defiNItiONS .........eiiiiiiiiii et 27
4.3 Serial (RS-232C) INtErfACe .....ceeeiiiiiieieiee et e e e 28
4.3.1 Location of Serial (RS-232C CONNECION) ......coiueiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 29
4.3.2 Serial (RS-232C) Interface Specification ............cooceiiiiiieiiiie e e 29
4.3.3 Serial /0 CONNECION......ciiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt b e st e e e sabe e e sbe e e snbe e e e neeeeaes 29
4.3.4 FIOW CONIIO ...ttt ettt e e et e bt e e sabe e e s st e e e sabe e e snbee e sneesnneaan 30
4.4 Centronics Parallel Interface (IEEE-1284) ........cooveo oo 31
4.4.1 Parallel I/0 Connector, IEEE-1284 Type C.....cccuiiiiiiiiiie et 31
4.4.2 Alternate Parallel I/0 Connector, IEEE-1284 Type A Or B......oooiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 32
5 SPECIICAtIONS. ... aaaa e 33
5.1 Detailed SpecifiCations...........oooiiiii i e 33
5.2 Error Detection FUNCHION...........oiiiiiiii e 34
5.3 Character Sets - Print Samples..........oooiiiiiiii e 35
5.4 GPT-1578 DIimensional Drawings ........ccoucueeiiiiiiieiiiie e 40
5.5 CE Declaration of ConfOrmity ..........coooiiiiiiiiii e 42

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




List of Figures

Figure 1 - Photo of 3-Pin Hosiden Connector Photo...........coi i 8
Figure 2 - 3-Pin Hosiden Power Supply Connector with pin-0uUtS.........c.oociiiiiiiiiee e 8
Figure 3 - Molex Power Supply ConNNECtOr PhOtO..........cuiiiiiiiiiee ittt 9
Figure 4 - 4-pin Molex Power Supply Connector with pin-0utsS ...........ccciiiiiiiiiii e 9
Figure 5 - GPT-1578 Paper Roll loading Figure 6 - GPT-1578 Paper loading...........cccceoeeiiiieenninnnne 10
Figure 7 - GPT-1578 Cutter Release LatCh...........ccuoi i 11
Figure 8 - GPT-1578 Printhead Release LatChes...........cccooiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Figure 9 - GPT-1578 Top view with Cutter and Print Mechanism open...........cccccoiiiiiiiiiniin e 11
Figure 10 - GPT-1578 Self-Test PrintOUL .......cocuiiiiie e 14
Figure 11- GPT-1578 Dip Switches on bottom of printer............oocevi i 15
Figure 12 - Picture of GPT-1578 Serial (RS-232C) CONNECIOT..........ceiiiiiiiiiie et 29
Figure 13 - Serial I/O CONNECIOT PN OULS........uiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt be e e sae e e e snne e e eaeas 29
Figure 14 - Picture of Centronics Parallel Interface (IEEE-1284) .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 31
Figure 15 - Code Page 850 Print SAMPIE.......ccuuiiiiiiie ettt e s sae e 35
Figure 16 - Code Page 437 Print SAMPIE.......ocuuii ittt saee e 35
Figure 17 - Code Page 860 Print SAMPIE.......ccuuiiiiiiie ettt e s saee e 36
Figure 18 - Code Page 863 Print SAMPIE.......ccuuiiiiiiie et e s saee e 36
Figure 19 - Code Page 865 Print SAMPIE........cuuiiiiiiii it 37
Figure 20 - WPC1252 Print SAMPIE........cooiiuiiiiiiie ettt s e e sbe e sneeas 37
Figure 21 - Code Page 858 Print SAMPIE.......ccuuiiiiiiie ittt 38
Figure 22 - International Character SIS .........occiii i 39
Figure 23 - GPT-1578 Drawing — BOHOM VIEW.........ooiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 40
Figure 24 - GPT-1578 Drawing Side VIEW — T ....eoii ittt 41
Figure 25 - GPT-1578 Drawing Side VIEW — 2 .....coo ittt sttt 41
List of Tables

Table 1 - Current (A) fOr Printer HEad. .......cooouiiiiiii et 8
Table 2 - Peak Current fOr MOTOK .........oii ittt se e s b e b e e e bee e eanes 8
Table 3 - DIP Switch 1 (DSW1) SELHNGS ...o.eeiiiiiie ittt 15
Table 4 - DIP Switch 2 (DSW2) SEHNGS ......eeiiiiiieiiiieiiie ettt ae e e b e e eaae e e eneeas 16
Table 5— Configuration Strap SENGS ......ccooiiiiiiiii e e ae e e 17
Table 6 - Printer's response to a STATUS REQUEST command..........coooeiiiiiiiiiiee e 24
Table 7 - Serial (RS-232C) Interface SpecCifiCation ..........cccooueiiiiiiiiii e 29
Table 8 - Serial (RS-232C) Interface Pin ASSIGNMENLS .......coouiiiiiiiiiiii e 29
Table 9 - Parallel Interface Pin Assignments - IEEE-1284 Nomenclature...........c.occveeviiiiiiieiiiiiieeee s 31
Table 10- Alternate Parallel Interface Pin ASSIGNMENTS .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 32
Table 11 - General SPECIfiCAtIONS. ..........oii e see e 33
Table 12 - Error Detection FUNCLIONS ........oooiiiiiiii e e e 34

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




6

1 General

The GPT-1578 modular thermal printer is designed specifically for the high performance, size
and durability requirements of cut and drop (or cut and present with optional Document
Presenter) applications. The compact size and high performance characteristics, coupled with
its rugged design also make it ideal for the kiosk environment. It prints up to 216 mm (8.5 in)
paper width.

1.1 Applications
Financial statements
Bridal/gift registers
Maps and instructions
Product information

1.2 Standard Features

Direct thermal printing

Interfaces: Serial and parallel

Auto cutter: Printer with auto cutter is standard

All metal construction

Adjustable paper low sensor

Paper auto load function

ESC/POS 1 The commands conform to ESC/POS, which is a standard in the
distribution industry

Print speed of up to 50 mm/sec (2 in/sec); 600 dot lines/second)

LEDs visible and DIP switches accessible through bottom panel

Continuous roll paper with Paper capacity: 200 mm (8 in) diameter roll with 1.5" (38
mm) diameter core

Overall size including 200 mm (8 inch) diameter roll of paper:

GPT-1578: 243.7 mm H x 209.5 mm W x 400 mm D

(9.59in.Hx11.4in Wx 15.75in D)

International character sets: U.S.A., France, Germany, England, Denmark (2
choices), Sweden, ltaly, Spain, Japan, Norway, Latin America, Korea.
Barcode embedded symbologies: UPC-A, UPC-E, EAN 13, EAN 8, 3 of 9, ITF,
CODABAR, and Code 128

Two resident font sizes

Code pages 437, 850, 858, 860, 863, 865, and WPC 1252

Bit image mode

Reverse video mode

Black mark sensing (TOF mode)

Clam shell design for easy maintenance

1ESC/POS is a registered trademark of SEIKO EPSON Corp.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




1.3 Options for the GPT-1578 Series

Microsoft® Windows® driver 2

Document Presenter (-P option)

FLASH memory, 512 Kbytes (F5 option)
PAGE memory (RAM), 1 Mbyte (P1 option)

1.4 Specifications

Resolution: 11.8 dots/mm (300 dots/in)

Paper thickness: 0.06 mm to 0.10 mm maximum (.0024 in to .0039 in)
Operating temperature: 0.C to 50,C (32F to 122F)

Storage temperature: -20.C to 60.C (-40 F to 1400 F)

Operating humidity: 20-85% RH (non-condensing)

Weight: Standard configuration without paper 6.8 kg (15 Ibs.)
Expected life of mechanism: 50 km minimum due to wear

Expected life of cutter: 500,000 cuts

1.5 Safety / Agency Information
Information Technology Equipment IEC 950
Product Safety: UL 1950 / EN60950

EMC: CFR47 / Part 15 / EN55022

File Number: 188263

Project: 0ONK40431

1.6 Power Supply Requirements

1.6.1 External Power Supply (supplied separately)
Use a listed/certified power supply
Follow local wiring codes for external wiring

1.6.2 Power Supply
The GPT-1578 can use either a 3-pin Hosiden Power Connector or a 4-pin
Molex Power Connector.

2Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




8

1.6.3 Voltage: 24 VDC +5%

No requirement for external 5 VDC power supply, the 5 VDC for logic is
supplied from the 24 VDC, by a regulator internal to the printer.

This printer prints using high peak currents at a low duty cycle. Typically, a
switching power supply rated at 24 volts 2 amps is all that is needed as long as
the power supply does not have too much over-current protection.

Current [A) for Printer Head
Printing rate Avg. Peak
Typical ASGII Text 1 3
All dots 3 10

Table 1 - Current [A) for Pnnfer Head

Current [A) for Motor
Paak current
Peak = 1.0 A, typical = <0.1 A
Table 2 - Peak Current for Mafor

1.6.4 3-Pin Hosiden Connector on Printer for Power Supply
Connection

J-pin Hosiden Connector

e

Figure 1 - Photo of 2-Pin Hosiden Connecior photo

Az viewed from back of printer

+2d— —Larga noich
5 ]

Fawar connectar

Hesiden TCSTSS0-23-2010
Mating Conmecior:

Heosiden £ TCPBRS27-533-1100 or
TCPE9ET-63-1110

Figure 2 - 3-Pin Hosziden Fower Supply Comnecior with pin-owts

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




1.6.5 4-Pin Molex Connector on Printer for Power Supply
Connection

4-Pin Molex Power Connector

Figure 2 - Molex Power Supply Comnectfor phofo

4-pin Molex Power Supply Connector

Chassis I:I EI +24
Ground I:’ EI n/c
]—J\ Locking ramp

Molex# 3%-30-1040 Connector
Mating Connector:

Molex # 35-01-2040 Housing
Molex # 38-00-0039 Crimg Pins

Figure 4 - 4-pin Molex Fower Supply Gonnecfor with pin-outs

1.7 GeBE Roll Paper for GPT-1578

Thermal sensitive coating is on the “inside” of the roll.

8 inch outside diameter, 216 mm (8.5 inches) wide, approximate length 370 meters
(1220 feet) - P/N 751221-0080 (Will produce 1,100 plus 8.5 by 11 sheets/A4)

4.5 inch outside diameter roll (8.5 inches wide, approximate length 104 meters (340
feet) - P/N 751221-0041

Specific to Thermal Printers: GeBE, Inc. does not warranty damages to the thermal
print head as a result of printing with thermal paper not specified or approved by GeBE,
Inc.

4-Pin Molex Power Connector

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




10

2 Operator Instructions

2.1 Unpacking and Inspection

Carefully unpack and inspect your GPT-1578 for any damage that may have occurred in
transit. Should any damage have occurred, notify GeBE, Inc., save the shipping carton
and packing materials, and file a damage claim with the carrier. Specify the nature and the
extent of the damage. Before installing or operating the printer, check the following:
Printer mechanism and paper path are clear of all packing materials or

other foreign matter.

Paper is installed. DO NOT OPERATE the printer without paper. Refer to

Section 2.2 - Paper Loading for paper loading instructions.

2.2 Paper Loading

Paper is installed into the GPT-1578 printer from the top. Load the roll of paper by
inserting the spindle inside the roll of paper and placing the spindle ends into the mounting
slots (the paper feeds from the bottom of the roll with the coating on the “inside”). Turn on
the power switch and feed the straight edge of the paper into the paper guide. The paper
will automatically load and cut the paper. Be sure that the paper is feeding properly with
the thermal side facing up.

.

3

Figure 5 - GPT-1578 Paper Roll loading Figure 6 - GPT-1578 Paper loading

2.3 Paper Jam

In the event of a paper jam condition, do not force paper into the unit, or try to pry the
paper out of the unit, this may damage the thermal print mechanism. Caution should be
exercised when working near the cutter mechanism; the blades are sharp and may cause
serious injury. This printer is designed for easy maintenance.

To release or remove paper from under the print head:

Lightly lift the cutter release latch on the center top of the printer to let the cutter
mechanism pivot downward.

Lightly pull forward on the two printhead release latches, located on the right and left

of the print mechanism, to open the printer mechanism clamshell for easy paper
removal.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




11

Once the paper jam is cleared, close the print mechanism clamshell, being sure the
two spring latches close properly.

Lift the cutter assembly to its closed position being sure the spring latch closes
properly. See Figure 8 - GPT-1578

Figure 9 - GPT-1578 Top view with Cutter and Print Mechanism open

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




12

3 Installation

3.1 Self Test Mode (also Burn-in and Hex Dump modes)

The GPT-1578 has a self-test mode that will print and cut a sample document. All
electrical and mechanical portions of the printer are exercised and checked by this action,
except for the serial interface or parallel interface components.

3.1.1 SelfTest

To place the unit into self-test mode: turn power switch off, press and hold the
FEED push button switch and place the POWER switch in the ON position, then
release the paper feed switch. See Figure 10 - GPT-1578 Self-Test Printout for
an example of the self test printout. The self-test printout also shows pertinent
information pertaining to operation of the printer.

3.1.2 Factory Burn-In Test

If the paper feed button is held for 4 seconds after power is turned on, the printer
will enter the Factory Burn-In Mode. A hundred shorter sheets (approximately 6")
will be printed. If a sheet is removed during the test, the test will stop.

3.1.3 Hex Dump printing mode

If the paper feed button is held for 8-12 seconds after power is turned on, the
printer will enter the Hex Dump Mode. All codes received will be printed in HEX
format rather than causing normal execution, this may be useful for
troubleshooting customer applications.

3.1.4 Continuous Factory Burn-In Test

If the paper feed button is held for 12 seconds after power is turned on, the
printer will enter the CONTINUOUS Factory Burn-In Mode that does not stop
after 100 sheets are printed.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




13

3.1.5 GPT-1578 Self-Test Printout
Resized and reformatted to fit on this page

Top part of Self-Test

Yy e il . o im
FREL [ 0 DR e AT L ] RO G 1]

PO L B e | e bk e Ll e BT b [l M Bt o iy e s R

Fent_0: t0x30 Dots, Sealed 2

IUFERRT (|, - AD1234G8TEY: ; <oxTRABCDEFGHTINLNOPORETUWMYEZ[ \ ]~ " abcdedghijklmopgrstovmeyz [ ||* CHédERdchpel LLRF amsbeli
joletefiisiniionsyi g it S H P b i Pasrresscsesotns asi=" o gnin

i1 Tl Cetm, (Behaln) sonsl

R AT - v ] T | ity v o |~ bl Bl 2 ey T B LT T e T TR+ |

! F ¥ W0 o B i s i g e
sy i ' n ry

Fomt 1: 12x30 Dots, Scaled 2x
VRRERET ()T, = AI2BGETES <= TR ABCOEFGH] JKLMNOPORSTUNKEYZ [\ ] _~abodeTghijkImnopgratusanyz {| }~ (uéd

TadediaiiiALEamBtntn yolerkn patsinhani-—sh w14 I L T PP ppliit L p B g iz

panh=dermtzs[|+=" e Ny

Part 4 of Self-Test

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




14

CarvanRr SERETISA e 0 25 dw) £

| Frisn Raskpaise |
HIF-GH
| Firmars isrgje |
Ena Relawis: ¥1.140, Scb. EEd
| Rigeary umpmr Sakidngs |
Jmpafi 1, 2, 3, 7 & 1 ars remres
dompar 4 < Faper Los Nitedel
Jgpe 5 - Gaklar A% bached
dengr & - [wlivesy biieshad
i Iepat ddter Hign o ie Eybes)
[ anwres o Bale @ BERINAd Bplei]
| Tkled Heigp Blds = #H Eyism]
[ Opticas] AW Fize = 08@h00 Bymia)
[ Frwa lanisalny mijsit ~ 00 |
Lighiza Frami Car kg St

| Cevfigerutios Buisuge |
L Ml =R

Elibled = £
Fug: Smynch o
M @F
] r_l Rirallakl (36|, Gmriad |DFF|

ol e | E | omeecan ey, EESERR 48

§ | 0| % | caks Beim = T 0N, B O(BRE

8| e | x| Paroy - oG W 06

4 E | x| Tiwe - il 61 Dvwa (09|

] X D Beie Smdect

H E |3 B Bile Badet

1 I | T | A Rirds Ealeck

il Fa%e Balsctice Tabls |
B =t Rwel Fats:
FF OFF jmc

oFF h e

o i

[E1N 1]

.

.

3.0

A

llllﬁj'ﬁEE

TEER L
ETEYE

Part 2

PFm:  Buiice &l
5 FF

L] E | E | Fagmervmd

b | x| Feesrved

L] B | IeternaLtinid SRanicter Mabls
L] B | IsbwrasbHom] Characher Tabds
i || Iemef sl Garactar Tikds
) B | st awidorad Gerucoer Tabds
P [ ] Fargm - [jace (B, SearacsiOfFp

L TR |

Srarscten B fEiecied ¢ e

| InlsiFatleael arfsls- Taals |
el WA B RO

BFF OFF EFF FF - LSA

HF FF LT 3 = Frarce

HF¥ OFF EN OFF © ganiavy
BF OOFF B @ ¢ Eaglas
BT oW B FF v feaars
BF o B @ v Bagaey

FF o @ OFF & [uidy

F O8N 3% 0 o« Baais

W OEF @R OFF o Jigas

W O P N~ Ny

o OGFF fm OFF v ek 2
M EF N 0 = Spmdn 1
W O T OFF v Lanan desrice
W O T D o= e
OB OFF v Agaaral
i N M o Saarved

| LEE frved [resitas |

BETE : 84 « Powar En,

e frrerw = Bonh DEF and BE g arf
Fas GHE1 BEpaNLISg pallaie af;

[EZn(w, ~. B0, =, 3, =, On, =, Faams,

L&Y = fm, =, BPF, =, &Ff, =, 44, -, Pasts
Fma g pRNTING BETTRR OT|

Ekh o tw, -, 84, -, @, -, 3. -. Pire.
B s g, -, @4, - an, -, O, -, Fame.

Catis~ Fmlt: Esparias] peiism of;
Wi efm, -, 8%, -, 06, -, 08, -, PUE
Bk 8 0OF, -, AP, -, 38, -, DNV, -, Pumis
Bulimey Jun! Bepuilisg paliss af;
Mo -, ~.00, -, = Fadle
B oo, - OM, - 0, -, O -, Paaie

ket lr|lr|l|: Im|r|l| BETIETA 2F)
FRefr - 00, -.00. - [=,

Part 3

Figure 10 - GPT-1578 Self-Test Printout

- Fema.
Fa oEEPr, -, 0, -. 08, -, [#F, =, Foms.

I witicsi cmck cars e

I T

L1F wilk che characher:

il

CEbd i Sl THEAT THE dbll dhataniari

0L 1

Cededd alih ibs Cwek CWSEITET

12 ] ]
[ o
NN

[ 1]

o123 T

Hiiw af "Half Teak' = 3050 Bynea .

Part 5 (Bottom) of Self Test

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




15

4 Interface Specifications
4.1 General
The GPT-1578 may be configured to be a Serial RS-232 interface or an IEEE-1284

Parallel interface by DIP switch settings.
4.1.1 Setting of DIP Switches
4.1.1.1 DSW1 - DIP Switch

DIP Switch 1 (DSW1) Settings

DIP Switch 1 (DSW1) Settings
It Bit Mo Satup status Satup atabts Factory
Bt1 |Bt2 |Ba3 Baud Fate | 2etings
SBadial-interface- 1.2,3 OFF | OFF | OFF 2400 16200
communication baud ON | OFF | OFF 4500
rate aatting
OFF oM OFF BE00
ON oM OFF 144K
OFF | OFF oM 192K
ON OFF oM 28 8K
OFF oM oM 32K
ON oM ON 384K
Party =alaction 4 OFF Ewvan Evan
oM Odd
Parity waa 3] OFF Mo parity Mo parity
OM Parity
Mumber of data bits i OFF 2] 2]
oM T
Baial handahake 7 OFF KOMMOF DTR
OM DTR
Interface a8 OFF Sanal Parallsl
Selaction O Parallel

Table 3 - DIP Switch 1 (DSW1) Settings

DEW 2 ~Dip Swilich 1

Faper Low
Conmecions

Figure 11- GPT-1578 Dip Switches on bottom of printer

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




16

4.1.1.2 DSW2 - DIP Switch 2

DIP Switch 2 (DSW2) Settings

[tem Bit Sstup Status Setup Stata Faciory
Mo satlings
Top of Form 1 OFF Dizablad Dieablad
aan=ar ON Enablad
Purgs 2 OFF Ratract Setract
aatiing o Eject
3.4, 4 ] ] Intl Chear f Code Pags | USA /S
5.8 [OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | USA/CP43T GP4aT

ON OFF OFF OFF Framca [/ CPA5E
OFF | OM OFF OFF Garmany ¢/ GPE58
ON M OFF OFF England / GPE5E
OFF | OFF ] OFF Denmark / C7353
ON OFF oM OFF Swadan [ GPE3E
OFF | OM ] OFF ltaly / CGPE58

CON OM OM OFF Spain / GPESE
OFF | OFF OFF M Jagan [ CPE50

ON OFF OFF ] Morway [ CPBE5
OFF | OM OFF oM Danmark? / G338
ON oM OFF oM Soming [ CPESE

OFF OFF On On Latin Amarica /
CP43y

ON OFF ON ON Koraz / CP850
OFF oM oM oM Rasarsad
OM oM oM oM Razarvad

Rezarved 7

Rezarsed 8

Table 4 - DIP Switch 2 (DSW2) Settings

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




17

4.1.1.3 JP9 - Configuration Straps

JP3 — Configuration Sfraps
Strap# Mame
1 Erazs FLASH | ON Eraze optional FLASH memory when powsr is tumead
o,
OFF Mo affect on FLASH
2 OM
OFF
3 DM
OFF
4 Paper Low O Papsr Low semaor is inatalled.
OFF Papsr Low semaor is not installed
5 Cuttar O Cutter iz installed.
OFF Cutter iz not matalled.
i Docurnent O Presenter is inatallad.
Prezentar OFF Presentar is not inztalled
T OM
OFF
a OM
OFF

Table 5— Configuration Strap Settings

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




18

4.1.1.4 Other Strap Options

Cther Strap Options
Location Hama Poalficon De=cripiion
J13 Boaot function BF Boot up to FLASH
ER Boot up to ROM
JP1 EPRCH zize Unmarked <1hx=E EPROM inatalled
JP2 EFRCM 2izs Unmarked = 256Kx8 EPACM inztalled
256K == 256K EPROM installed
iM 1kixE EPROM instaled
JP3 EPRCM 2iza Unmarkad = 512Kx8 EPACM inztalled
B2k == 512xdK EPROM installed
JP4 EPROM =izs 32 32K=8 EPROM inztallad
JPS Syatem FAM 32-128 J2Kx8 AAM inatalled
=z 512 512Kx3 RAM inatallad
i28 == 128K:x8 EPROM instalied
JPE LED3 oM Connact drive signal to LED2 and J10 pin 4
OFF LEDZ and 10 pin 4 hawa no drive gigna
JPT Buzzss OM Connect drive signal to BUJZZER and 10 pin 2
OFF BUZFER and J10 pin 2 have no drive ssgnal
JP8 Conmect Inatall NLY if sithar JP8 or JP7 [but not both)
LEDZ2 and are inatallad.
BUZZER
JPg Configuration Ses previous ssction
JP10 Oiptional Unmarkad Inatall if JPD i= ast to BF
FLASH oF Inatall if JPQ ia 2t to BA
JP11 FLASH option | BBL Boot Block of optional FLASH is locksd
Unmarked CAUTION — Boot block can bs overwritten
JP12 FLASH option | WP Optional FLASH iz Write Protacted
Unmarkad Optional FLASH can be ovenaritien
JP15 Tast points Factony uss only
JP14 FLASH zizs A2 4Kibit (258Kx18) optional FLASH f= installed
Unrriarked BMbit (512Kx18) optional FLASH iz installed
JP16 Sarial port Factory uss anly

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




19

4.2 Control Codes and Control Sequences
4.2.1 General Usage Print Commands

General Usage Print Commands
Name Command Command Description
ASCH hex
Tab HT g Mowe the prnt position to the next hosizontal tab

poeition. Ses ESC O If a TAB iz recsived and
theea are no mora tab positiona 28t on the currant
ling, the TAB command iz ignored. |f the TAB wil
excsad the right margin, an suto-print iz performead
and tha print position iz =8t 10 the stan of the nex
lina.

Lina fesd LF 04 Diata om the currant line is printed, paper iz fad ane
line bazsed on the currant Ene spacng, and ths
print po=ition iz 25t to the lsft margin. If the cumrent
line apacing iz 221 10 leg= than the current font
heighit them papar iz fad 1o print the currant font
hieeght (zes ESG 2, ESC 3 +n, and ESG G +n).

Form FF oG Faed paper 1o end of pags ag definad by tha

Fead default page lsngth of 11 inchas or as modifisd by
the US G command. If TOF moda is snabisd (DIP
awitch 2 poaition T ar ESC ¢ 1 +n)) than paper ia
fad until the next BLACK MARK iz detscted. To
advance 1o the BLACK MARK #f TOF mods iz not
enabled use the G5 FF command.

OLE DLE 10 Diata Link Escaps Segusnce Headsr.

Enable DLE & +nT 1041 +1 +n1 and +n2 dsfine a mask to snabls the

Auto +na +na2 tramamiszion of tha STATUS bytes when a uzsr
Statusz definad evant cccurs. Sse 4.2.2 1. Default = 00 00
Back [ASE dizablad).

Buffarsd OLEE 10 42 Tha STATUS byias ars ranamitted whan thiz
STATUS command ig procezasd owt of the necena bufier.
requsst Ses Section 4.2.2.1 - STATUS commandz.

Real tima DLER 1052 Tha STATUS bytes ara tranamittad when the
STATUS printer recenas this cormmand. See Ssction
requsst 4221-5TATUS commands.

Uzse DLE U+ 10 55 +1 When DLE U +n1 +n2 iz processed out of the
aalactad N2 +1 recaive buffer, the printer will tranzmit DLE 1 +n
data atring +n2 back 1o the host

ESGC ESC iB ESCAPE Seguence Header.

G5 G5 i0 GROUP SEPARATOR Saguancs Haadar.

LS U5 iF UMIT SEPARATOR Seguence Haader.

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




20

Mame Command Command Description
ASCH hex
Ravsraa ESC RS iB1E Printing iz revsrsed to white charactses on black
Vidao ON background. FRevarse video reguires more powsr
to print and &2 lezs readalde. (Same az G5 B01)
Ravsraa vidao | ESC US iB1F Printing iz sst 1o defawt mode of black print on
OFF white background. {S=a G5 B 00).
St Print ESC!+n 1B 21 +m Set Print mods = font A or B, Doubls high, Doubls
mode wids. See Section 4.2 2.2 - 51 Print Mode
Selact Bit ESC  +m 1B 24 +m Selact Bit Image mode. +#m = 7. n2"256 + nl =
Image mode 41l +n2 +n1 +n2 Murnibar of DOT LINES of data 1o follow. (data) =
+d1 dm (data) the amount of data required to complets tha
gaquance. Talpar doas not fully support thiz
command. Please refer to US " command which
foflows.
Undiarlims ESC - +n 1B 20 +n Bit 0 of n = 0 turns wdstlining OFF. BitDofn=1
tumea underlining OM. Default = OFF
Set 106" lms ESC 2 1B 32 Set 108 inch line apacing
Bpacing
Set Linae fasd ESC 3 #n 1B 332 +n Set lina 2pacing to n dot linsa. If the n epacified is
pitch lezs than the haight to print text using the currently
zalactad character set then printing wil cause
emough papsr fesds to pring the snting lina but
print command with mo data in the bufiar will
cause papst to feed by this amownt. Defawt iz 178
inch
Prirter razet ESC @& 1B 40 Inftiafize. Sea Saction 4.2.2.3 - Printer Reset
Siet page ESC T +n 1B 42 +n Set page length to n character [msa weing the
lengtih currant font. Overwrites the pags length dafined by
UscC.
Set Horzomtal | ESC D 1B 44 Set from 1 to 32 tab positions in the currant
Tab positiona +d1 dm (data) (0 character size. Data valuse rangs from 1 to 255 in
MUL secanding ordar. The MUL character (00hsx)
tarminatae this command if lezs than 32 tab
zatiings are bsing sat. If a data valus ie lass than
the previows data walua, thiz command iz
tarrninatad. ESC D NUL clears all tab positions.
Diafault is svery 8 columna. Prnt aftar a tab ztartz
in tha column following the tab sstting apecifisd.
Forwsard ESC J +n 1B 44 +n Faad papsr ndot [nee.  thers iz data in the
paper feed for buffer, it iz printed and paps: is fed the differencs
n dot lines af the +n and the amount nesded to print the data
Rangs = 0 1o 2565dec
Selact ESC R +n 1B 52 +n Select intarnational character 3et. Hangs =0
International throwgh 15dec. See Figure 22 - Intermational
character set Character Sets for charactsrs affected for each
character zet
Selact ESC & +n 1B 61 +n n=00hawx ledt peatify. n=01Theayx, centar justify.
justification n=02hax, right justify. G5 L, G5 W, and ESG \ wi
for bar cods aleo affect the bar code justhcation.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




21

Name Command Command Description
ASCI hex

Selact paps ESCel+n | 1BEI N Bit 0= 0, Morma! papss. Bit 0 =1, TOF (Black

typs + lark zansor) snablsd. Defaw't is bazed om DIF
awitch 2 poaition 1

Papar sianzo ESCed+n | 1BE3 33 Command iz not implementad; all four bytes will

to output PE + Die igmornsd

gl

Papar sianzo ESCed4+n | 1BE3 34 Command iz not implementad; all four bytes will

to stop + Die igmornsd

printing

Selact CODE ESCt+n 1B 74 +n n = 0, coda page 437 (standard SA)

PAGE n = 2. Code page 850 (Muitilingual)
n = 3, Coda page 380 (Portugusza)
n = 4, Coda page 3683 (Canadian-French)
n = &, Cods page 885 (Mordic)
n=10 hew, WPC1252
n=13 hex, Code page BSE
(Multilgusl with Ewro charactaes)

Fead 1o Top &5 FF pjagile [f TOF mods iz dizablsd [DIP ewitch 2 position 1

of Form ar ESG ¢ 1 +n) than paper &2 fad until the tradling
edgs of the Black Mark senaor iz detected, the
currant page lsngth iz reached, or the printss runs
out of papse.

Select G5! 021 #n Bita 7,6.5,4 for width, Btz 3,2.1,0 for hesght. Can

charactar zize galact 1,24, or 8 timez normal gize. Ohex = 13X
zize, 1 hex = 2¥ giza, 2 hew = 43X giza, and 3 hex =
BY¥ zize

Haveraa video | GS B +n 042 +n Bit 0 of n = 1 caussa Reveraa Video to bs printed
(zame az ESC BS5). Bit 0 of n = 0 tuma Raveras
Video off (zame az ESC US)

HRI position G5 H +n 10 48 +n Selact HAI printing poaition for bar codes:
n = 00hax, no HAI printed. n = amy valws other
than 00hax, HRI printed below the bar code

St laft GSL+nH 10 4G +nH Sets the kit margm to nH"255 + nl dot positions

margin +nL +nl friom the left side of tha print head. Defawt =0
(leftrnost dot). The value baing st mueat be equal
to or lazs than the right margin minus 80 dota. If
the margin iz set to any mwvalid valus this
command iz ignore. Rangs = 0 1o Aight Margin -
=i

Papar cut G5V +n 10 56 +n If m = 0 {aither 00hax or 30hee) a full cut iz

+m +m parformad and the +m byte iz not nesded.

If m iz & capital A (41hsa) then pager iz fad for m
dot limss and then a full cut iz parformsd.

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




22

MName Command Command Description
ASCH hex

Set Right GSEW+nH | 1057 +nH Set the right marngin to nH*256 + nL dot positiona

Margin +nl +nL from the left side of tha print head. Defaut =
maxirmurn dot cownt for the printse mechaniam
méinuz 1. The valus beimg set must be equal to o
greatar than the ksft mangm plus B0 dots. i the
margin iz sst o any imvalid value thiz command iz
ignore. Range = Laft Margin +80 1o rightmoset dot

HRI font G5 10 86 +n NOT IMPLEMEMTED. The controllsr selects a font
and zize to bast fit under the bar cods being
printed.

Set Bar cods GSh+n 1D 68 +n Set the bar cods height in dotz. Defaw't = 64

hiseght Rangs - 1 to 255 dac

Bar coda GSk+m+n | 1DEB +m Selacts the bar cods type and prints

printing +d1 dn 1 (DATA) | Ses Section 4.2.2 6 — Print Bar Gode Gommand

Set Bar cods GSw+n 1077 +n Set the width of the bara usad to print bar codes.

magnification The width of & narrow bar is 28t to n. Aangs =1 o
B dec. Default =3, A sattimg of n=1 printa a bar
code 2o gmall it is poasbly not rsadable.

Bit imags US " +nH 1F 24 +nH 286"nH +nL dsfinas how many bytas of bit image

command +nL +dats +nlL +data data will follow. Ssa Section 4.2 2.5 - Bit Imags
(Bl} Graphice Mode

Set Page US G +nH 1F 43 +nH Sets the pags length 10 256°nH +nlL dot lines.

Lemgth +nlL +nL Dafault iz 11 inchasz. Overwritea the page length
gat by ESC G

Eject/rairact USE 1F 45 +n Bit 0 of n = 0 2at2 tha mode o RETRACT an

ticksi uritakan tickst owt the fromt of the printse. Bit 0 of n
=1 etz the mods to EJECT an untaksn tickst
back into the printar. Sea DIP SWITCGH 2 postion
2 for the default

Settmeoutte | USK iF 4B +n If & docurnent is cut and prassnted (but not

uza befors an ramaovad) and anothar documesnt iz ssnt to the

uritaken fickst printer, the first documsant will not bs purgsad

iz purgad (either Ejected or Retracted) until +n ssconds aftes
the firet document i2 prezented. Defgult iz 5
eacond

Global [EEE- US S +n 1F 53 +n Low order nibble of +n = 0 dizables 28 STATUS

1284 tranamissiona in IEEE-1284 para®sl mods. Low

STATUS ordar nibble of +n + 1 thru F enablaz STATUS

Enabla tranamiseion. Defau't iz dizabled. Ses Saction

/Dizable 4221-5TATUS commands

Start of US b 1F 62 Begin documeant, usad only by Telpar's Windows

Document for drivarz. Sea Ssction 4.2 2 4 - Telpar's Windows

WINDOWS Commands.

End of USa 1F 65 End docurnant, ussd only by Talpar's Windows

Diocument for drivera. Sea Ssction 4.2 2.4 - Telpar's Windowsa

WINDOWS Commands.

Set horizontal | US x +nH 1F 78 +nH Tha harizontal print poeition iz set to (256°nH +

Print Position +nL +nl nL) * B dots from ths left margin. See Ssction

4.2 25 - it Image (Bl} Graghicz Moda

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




23

Name Command Command Description
ASCH hex

Siet Falative U5 y +nH iF 78 +nH Causes papar 1o fead 256°nH + nlL dot lines. Sas

Vertical maowve | +nl #nlL Section 4.2 2.5 - Bit Image (BI) Graphics Mods
Commands

Set Horzontal | US A 1F41 Sets the x-rovs function (zes US % +nH +#nl) o bs

Print Position a mova rslative to the left margin. See US R

ABSOLUTE

Set Horzontal | USH 1F 52 Sets the x-rovs function (zes US % +nH +#nl) o bs

Print Position a move relative to the current poeition. Defautt

RELATIVE gatting. Ses US A

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




24

4.2.2 Descriptions of Commands

4.2.2.1 STATUS commands

All transmission of status in IEEE-1284 mode is disabled at power on.
Status transmission must be enabled by the US S +n command before
any STATUS transmission will occur in I-EEE-1284 mode.

In case of an ERROR as defined in the table below, the printer
transmits DLE E and the 2 status bytes. The response to a STATUS
REQUEST is to transmit DLE (10 hex) followed by a SOURCE byte that
distinguishes what type of status is being transmitted followed by the
two status bytes as defined in the table below.

The SOURCE byte is defined as:

A = Auto Status Back . Is disabled by default but is enabled when the printer receives the DLE A +n1
+n2 command. +n1 and +n2 define a mask using the same byte/bit structure as in the table below. A "1"
in a bit position enables the automatic transmission of DLE A and the 2 status bytes when an enabled
condition occurs. The bit positions marked as errors in the table will always cause the automatic
transmission of DLE E and the 2 status bytes so these positions will usually be "0" in the user defined
mask.

B = Buffered status . DLE B and the 2 status bytes are transmitted when the DLE B command is
processed out of the input buffer.

R = Real Time Status . If enabled by US R +n command, DLE R and the 2 status bytes are transmitted
immediately when the DLE R command is received by the printer.

U = not a true STATUS request. When DLE U +n1 +n2 is processed out of the receive buffer, the
printer transmits DLE U +n1 +n2 back to the host. The user can send DLE U +n1 +n2 anywhere within a
document if he needs to know that the printer has processed the document up to that point.

First Status byte tramnsmitted [and MASHK for Second Status byte transmitted [and MASK
DLE A command) for DLE A command]

Bit Type Function/condition Bit Type Function/condition

T Status Spare T Status Spars

i Status Spare i Status Print hegd ower tamparature
5 Status Receve buffar e full 5 Status Spars Senzo

4 ERAOA Cutter Emar 4 Status Papar Low

3 Status Printar Buay 3 Status Cutter Home

2 Status Recept Taken 2 Status Papsr at Delivery

1 Status Rsceipt Dropped 1 ERROR | Papss Out

0 ERAOA Dalivary Jam 0 ERROR | Head Up

Table 6 - Printer's response to a STATUS REQUEST command

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




25

4.2.2.2 Set Print Mode

ESC ! +n[1B 21 +n]

+nis defined as:

Bit 7--- Not used.

Bit 6 --- Not used.

Bit 5 --- 0 = Double high print OFF, 1 = Double high print ON.
Bit 4 --- 0 = Double wide print OFF, 1 = Double wide print ON.
Bit 3 --- Not used.

Bit 2 --- Not used.

Bit 1 --- Font size.

Bit O --- Font size.

Bit 1 Bit | Font zize (W=H)
]

0 0 FomiB (18 x 38)

0 1 Fomth (30 = 50)

Both double wide and double high can be selected for either character
size. When a printed line contains characters with different heights, the
characters are arranged so that the base line of all characters line up.
Default = 01 hex (FontA, 30 x 50 matrix)

4.2.2.3 Printer Reset

ESC @ [1B 40]

Initializes the printer.

Any data received before the ESC @ but not yet printed is cleared. The
character size is set to the default font. International character set is set
by the DIP switch setting. Left and Right Margins are set to the defaults.
Reverse video is turned off. Underline printing is turned off. Bar code
height is set to 64. Bar code magnification is set to 3.

4.2.2.4 GeBE's Windows Commands.

Due to restrictions of the Windows operating system and to allow the
use of device fonts for print speed enhancement, the Begin Document
(US b) and End Document (US e) commands were created for use by
the GeBE Windows driver. These two commands should not be sent to
the printer by any other application program since unexpected results
will occur.

Language Monitor Info. - Not available at publication date

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




26

4.2.2.5 Bit Image (BI) Graphics Mode Commands

BI US * +nH +nL +data 1F 2A +nH +nL +data

256*nH +nL defines how many bytes of bit image data will follow. The
data is received sequentially with the first byte representing the first 8
dot positions at the top left side of the bit image with bit 7 being to the
left and bit O being to the right as printed.

XMOVE US x +nH +nL 1F 78 +nH +nL

The horizontal print position is set to (256*nH + nL) * 8 dots from the
left margin.

If there is a lot of white space on the current dot line, the XMOVE
command can cause the print location pointer to be moved resulting in
less data required to define a dot line of bit image data to be printed.
Anytime there is more than 4 bytes of white space (32 dots) the
XMOVE command will result in less data being sent to the printer.
Another Bl command can follow the XMOVE command until a YMOVE
signifies the end of the current dot line.

YMOVE USy +nH +nL 1F 79 +nH +nL
Causes paper to feed 256*nH + nL dot lines. This is also the Bl line
terminator and print command.

4.2.2.6 Print Bar Code Command

GS k +m +n +d1 dn [1D 6B +m +n (DATA)]

+m selects the bar code type. +n defines the number of data bytes which follow.

If more data is sent than can fit on the printer being used, the bar code is not printed.

+m Bar code +N WValid data COoOmment

41 UPC-A 11 0-9 Checksum generated & printec

42 UPC-E 7 0-9 Checksum generated & printed

43 EAMI3 12 0-9 Checksum generated & printed

24 EAMNE 7 0-9 Checksum generated & printed

43 Code39 variable 0-89 A-F 5p 3250

45 ITF variable. 0-9 If &n odd number of data bytes iz zent, a

eading zer will be added.

47 CODABAR | variable. 08 -%-/.

+ABCD
49 CODE128 | variable. Ses Section 4.2 27 - Bar Code 128 definitions
7 CODE 39 | variable. 0-9 A-Z 5p 3°2"- Checksum generated & printed
7 ITF varable. 0-9 Checksum generated & printed. I the data sant

and the checksum cauvses an odd number of
digits, a leading zero will be printed.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




27

4.2.2.7 Bar Code 128 definitions

Code128 Character set: 103 data chars, three different start characters, and a unique stop character.
CodeA consists of the ASCII characters 00hex thru 5Fhex, FNC1 thru FNC4, Shift, CodeB, and CodeC.
CodeB consists of the ASCII characters 00hex thru 7Fhex, FNC1 thru FNC4, Shift, CodeA, and CodeC.

CodeC consists of 2 digit numeral characters 00dec thru 99dec, FNC1, CodeA, and CodeB.
The 103 different bar code patterns have different meanings depending on whether CodeA,

CodeB, or CodeC was specified when the data was received. The data string must start with {A or {B or

{C to specify CodeA, CodeB, or CodeC. A checksum is calculated and printed by the printer.

Value used | CodeA | CodeB | CodeC Valus usad | CodeA | Coded | Code
to calculate to calculate C
checksum check sum
0 (20] [zD) 00 a4 W W 54
1 ! ! o L] W W 85
2 " ' 0z 36 X X 36
3 # # 03 AT Y i 7
2 B 3 04 58 z z 56
b 2% %% 05 hg [ [ 54
i & & B &0 y ! G0
7 ' 7 61 | I B1
8 | | 08 62 . . G2
g ] } 0g 63 - - 63
10 ' ' 10 64 Q0hex |~ 64
11 + + 11 65 Jhex |a 65
12 , 12 66 02hex |b 66
13 - - 13 67 03hex |c 7
14 . 14 6a 0dhex | d G&
15 15 69 05hex | & Y]
16 0 0 16 7o Oghex |f 7
7 1 1 17 71 07hrx g 7
18 2 2 18 72 0&hex |h 7
15 3 3 15 73 0%hex |i 7
20 4 4 20 74 DAhex || 7
21 3 3 2 75 0Bhex |k 7o
22 B 3 22 7B 0Chex |1 7
23 Fi 7 23 i Dhex |m T
24 8 B 24 78 0Ehex |n 7
23 8 9 25 75 0Fhex |o 7
26 : : 26 80 10hex | p a0
7 X : 7 a1 11hex |g 81
28 < < 28 a2 12hex |« g2
29 = = 25 83 13hex | s 83

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




30 - = 30 84 1dhex |t 84
3 ? ? A 83 13hex  |[u 83
32 i i 32 86 16hex  [v 86
33 A A 33 a7 1rhex | w 7
34 B B 34 83 18hex [ x 88
33 - c 33 89 1%hex |y i)
36 D D 36 a0 1Ahex [z 80
7 E E 7 ;M 1Bhex | { g1
38 F F 38 az 1Chex || 92
39 G G 39 93 10hex |} 83
40 H H 40 94 1Ehex |~ 94
41 I I 4 93 1Fhex | DEL ]
a2 J J 42 a6 FNC3 [FMC3 |96
£3 K K 43 ar FMNC2 | FMC2 7
24 | L 44 98 SHIFT [SHIFT |58
£3 Pl M 43 a5 EI:-::IE Ec-:le 89
46 M M 46 100 Coded | FMC4 | Code3
& o o 7 101 FMNC4 | CodeA | Coded
48 P P 48 102 FMNCT | FNCT FMNCI
£9 Ql Q 43
30 A R 30
31 & S N
32 T T a2
33 U L 33

Code128 Start Characters
Value used to calculate checksum Data sent  represents

103 {A Start character CodeA
104 {B Start character CodeB
105 {C Start character CodeC
Code128 Stop Character

106 Stop character

Code128, other two character data sequences: Note: Since { is used as a sequence header to
specify special characters, {{ must be sent as data to actually print { in the bar code.

Data sent represents Data sent represents

a FNC1 (s Shift
2 FNC2 « {

{3 FNC3

{4 FNC4

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




29

4.3.1 Location of Serial (RS-232C Connector

] o oL

Sernial [RE-232C) Connector

DESS 9-pin

Figure 12 - Picture of GPT-1578 Serial (RS-232C) Connector

4.3.2 Serial (RS-232C) Interface Specification
Serial (RS-232C) Interface Specification
Item Specification

Serial [R5-232C) Interface Specification
Iem Specification
Diata recenve epaad Baud rate sslectad by DIP gwitch
Synchronizimg mietihod Azynchronousz, Full duplss
Hands=haka OTR/DSRA zignal or XONXOFF (selected by DIP
gwitch)
Input output lewveal RAS-Z325
Signal leval Sopacs (logic=0] +3V +#12V
Mark (logic=1) -3V -12V

Table 7 - Serial (RS-232C) Interface Specification

4.3.3 Serial I/0 Connector

= 1
DA )
9 6

SERIAL 1/0 CONNECTOR
DESS, PC pinout

Figure 13 - Serial /0O Connector pin outs

Serial (RS-232C) Interface Pin Assignments

Serial (R5-232C) Interface Pin Assignments
Fin Mame Direction | Function

2 AD | A5232 racsived data

3 AN O RS232 tranemitted data.

4 OTRH O Hardwara handshake [ns.

3] GMD - Logic grownd.

3] D5R | High ("zpacs”) = QK for tha prirtss to transmit data

whan reguested. Ths state of DSR iz IGMORED for
HONAKOF handzhaking if sslscted.

Table 8 - Serial (RS-232C) Interface Pin Assignments

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




30

4.3.4 Flow Control

The GPT-1578 series employs a 6 K byte data buffer to allow the host computer
to rapidly transfer data. Under some circumstances it may be possible to
completely fill the buffer. When the buffer is within 50 bytes of being full, the
GPT-1578 signals the host computer to pause until a line of data is printed, or
until the buffer is under the 50-byte limit. The flow control information is sent to
the host using hardware or software protocols as determined by the DIP Switch
setting.

The hardware protocol uses the DTR line of the serial interface. This pin is
asserted or negated as necessary to turn off and on the flow of data. The
software protocol uses the XON and XOFF ASCII characters (*Q and *S) which
are sent back to the host to start and stop the data stream. Some host systems
may not support one or both of these protocols.

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




31

4.4 Centronics Parallel Interface (IEEE-1284)
4.4.1 Parallel I/O Connector, IEEE-1284 Type C

Figure 14 - Picture of Centronics Parallel Interface (IEE

Centronics Parallel
Imterfacs (IEEE-1284
- 35-pin type C.

-1284)

Parallel Interface Pin Assignments

J2 Hame Cent. Direction Function in Centrenics

Firrt Mame Made [5PF)

1 ParipharalAck ausy O High lews! when printar
cannot accept data.

2 Hilag SLCT O Highi levs! when printar is
on.

3 PeripheralClk TACK 0 Active low pulae whan data
iz accapted

4 -PatipharalFAag /ERR O Low lenvsl when an error
DCCUrE.

L] -ApkHay PE o High lawsl when peintar iz
out of papse

] e} Do 10 ASCI data bit O [LSE)

T ICn o 1D ASCI data bit 1

] o2 oz Tiw] ASCI data bat 2

a 103 03 10 ASCI data bit 3

10 104 D4 10 ASCI data bit 4

i 105 05 10 ASCl data bt 5

12 o8 Da 10 ASCI data bit 6

13 o7 o7 1D ASCI data bt 7

14 -A=vHeg AMIT I Low levsl = systam reast.

15 HostClk /ST I Active Low Pulzs 1o 2and
data tp prirtse

16 1284 8cthve {SLCTIN | Lo levsl enables printar.

7 HostAck AFXT I

18 Hio=tLogicHigh | Hiost Logic High

19-35 GMD Logic grownd.

36 PariphLogicHigh O Parpheral Logic High.

Shell CGEMD CGEMD Chaszs= ground

Table 9 - Parallel Interface Pin Assignments - IEEE-1284 Nomenclature

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




32

4.4.2 Alternate Parallel I/O Connector, IEEE-1284 Type A or B

Connector J4 is a 26-position (2x13) straight pin header with pinout like a
DB25S for connection directly to a PC parallel port. J4 is located directly behind
J2, which is an IEEE-1284 type C I/O connector. A custom mass-terminated
cable assembly can connect from J4 to a DB25S (IEEE-1284 type A).
Connector J3 is a 36-position (2x18) straight pin header with pinout like a
Centronics connector for connection directly to a PC printer cable. J4 is located
directly behind J2, which is an IEEE-1284 type C I/O connector. A custom
mass-terminated cable assembly can connect from J3 to a Centronics type
connector to connect to a PC printer cable (IEEE-1284 type B).

J2, J3, and J4 are connected in parallel so only one of the three can be used.

Alternate Parallel Interface Pin Assignments

J4 Pire# | I3 Pin Mams Diraction Funiction
1 1 ISTE | Active Low Pulzs 1o zand
data tp printse
2 2 Do I ASCI data bit 0 [LSE)
3 3 D1 | ASCH data bt 1
4 4 o2 I ASC data bit 2
5 5 K I ASCH data bit 3
i] i D I ASC data bit 4
7 7 B L I ASCl data bit B
] ] D I ASCH data bt B
9 g o7 I ASCl data bat 7
10 10 TBCK O Active low pulze when data
iz accaphed
11 11 BUSY O High laws! when peintar
cannot accept data.
12 12 PE L] Highi lavel when printar iz
out of papss
13 13 SLCT O Highi lavel when printar is
o,
14 14 AFXT I Mot w=ad.
15 32 {ERR L] Lo levrsl whean an error
DCCUTE.
16 H AMNIT | Lows lewsl = systam reaat.
17 34 FELCTIM I Low level anablas printar.
18 PLH O Paripheral Logic High.
18 thru 18, 18 - Logic grownd.
25 thru 30
17 CGMD - Chaszzi ground
Shnal Shall CGMD Chaszzsz ground
15, 33, i - Mo conmection
34 35

Table 10- Alternate Parallel Interface Pin Assignments

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




33

5 Specifications
5.1 Detailed Specifications

Specificationa MTP-2283
Printing msthod Tharma-gansitve line dot method
Dot Strwcturs 2400 dotedlins

Dot piteh (horizontal)

0.00222 inch (300 dotfinch}-Dot denaity

Dot pitch (wartical)

0.00333 inch (300 dotnch)-Line feed pitch

Effactive printing ansa B inchas

Paper width 8.5 inches

Paper thicknsss 0.0024 1o 00035 inchasz
Cutting type Full cut onfy

Murnibar of columns (default)

B0 columna®ne (30 = 50 dat font)

Maximum prnting spesd

G800 dot ez (30 mmia)

Character compoestion, dimenziona (W x H),
Murnber of charactare per line

30 = 50 dotz, 2.54 x 4.23 mm, 80 columng
18 x 3B dots, 1.52 x 3.22 mm, 133 columns

Intarfaca IEEE-1284 Paral'sl and B5-232C Sarial
Poweer Supply For head See Table 1 - Cument (A) for Printer Head
For miotos D 24V 5%
For cuttss D 24e 59 1.0 A maos.
Expactad Lifs Mechanizam Pulss durabifty: 1x107 pulss/dot
Wsar resietancs: 50 km
Cuttar Bx 10° cuta
Erwvironmental Oipsrating tempseatura 0 o +50°C
condtion Opsrating humidity 20 10 85% AH (Mo condeneation)
Sdorage tamparature -20 to +60°C
Storage humidity 5 to 85% BH (Mo condenaation)
Diatsctian Head tempsaraturs By theemiztor (applied snargy control,
alonormal temperaturs detsction)
Paper outMark detect By reflectve photo azzambly
Paper Tharmal Senzitive papar

Table 11 - General Specifications

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com « GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




34

5.2 Error Detection Function

Certain ERROR modes are reported when they occur by a sequence of blinks of LEDs
DS2 and DS3 located on the controller board. The ERROR BLINK patterns are listed
below and are also printed during a self test.

DS2 blinks ON four times indicated in the table below as T1, T2, T3, and T4. Following
each sequence of blinks there is a pause before starting the next sequence. The ON
times of DS2 is the time base used for encoding the error reporting by DS3.

DS83 blinks ON during some of the four times that DS2 blinks ON. The pattern of ON
times of DS3 listed in the table below indicates the ERROR being reported.

ERROR T T2 T3 T4

Paper Out ON OFF OFF OFF
Head Up OFF ON OFF OFF
Cutter Fault OFF OFF ON OFF
Delivery Jam ON OFF ON OFF

Table 12 - Error Detection Functions

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




35

5.3 Character Sets - Print Samples

PC4ar

20
a0
40
20
Gl
0
B0
&0
Al
g0
co
oo
EQ
FO

01

!-'I

01234567825

EAB
FQaAd
“ab

par

(Gtandard U.5.4)
Power On default or ESC

34567809
FEEE (]

CDEFGHI
ETUVHXY
cdefghi

s tuwvuwxy
§

Ciéiabics
Eakdodiuyb

aia

inlHaeir

T O0hex

ABCDEF
. F

t 4

P«
J KL
2
ikl
T4
@1
Ue¢g

[ Bk

RN

21 ARERRRRREE
AR A LRI
“trrttl rmal
REO TGN &=§¢

= | IEE R ERALE

sy

x BT

L

M

Figure 16 - Code Page 437 Print sample

=

[

1)
I

?

Q

PCBS0 (Multilingual}

ESC t OZhex

0123456789ABCD
20 PU RS R A ), -
30 0123456789 ;<=
40 $ABCDEFGHIJKLHM
50 PORSTUVHXYZ[N]
60 “~abedefghijklan
0 pgrstuvwxyz{!}
80 Clésiddcéédeiii
90 Eakdooduydlece
A0 diddnMacim-5y%i
B0 BB {ARRE] gl
co tlpl-tEdlpdg)-
b0 BEEEE,fI1! rmgl
E0 GadbdbabuprOllyY
FOoOo -+ 49§+, """ 122

Figure 15 - Code Page 850 Print sample

-] ]

x

—ar i HO

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




36

PCBE0  (Portuguese) PCB63 (Canadian-French)
ESC 1 03hex ESC t Odhex

0123456789 ABCDEF 0123456 7TB8B9ABCDETF
20 LR I T 3 L L AR A R 20 P RSEE ), =)
30 0123456789 : ;<=2>7 30 01234567891 <n>»
40 B ABCDEFGHIJELMHNO 40 EABCDEFGHIJKLMND
50 PORSBTUVHXYZ[N]™_ 50 F'I:iIFIE'I'l.l'l.l'ln'.I:'{‘l'E["u.]""_r
60 *abecdefghijkluenoa B0 "abcdefghijkleno
M pogrstuvwxyz{!}" W parstuvwxyz{!i}-
B0 Ciésdadgefafdridid B0 GCuUéddavgéésii _hg
80 EAEGBO0UIC00ecinmd 0 EEESETQUuwdlesUD;

A diddnfisoid-tyian IV BRI Tl ST A A e
B0 HBEBI{dfqn9 814, Y IRER EER B EEE
0 Llob-tEfEpdgh=ft 0 Llot-tppbplgh=ps

u

—

00 frgllepdtd rmal 1™ 00 Lypliepiidrmgl®
E0 apgrazeprtoeadaden ED afrrmiopreondaden
FoO li::[_le-'l--..fni. Fil :135[’]+t"1r-r'nz.
Figure 17 - Code Page 860 Print sample Figure 18 - Code Page 863 Print sample

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




37

8
HIJKLMND
KYZ[N] "
hijklmno
xyzr{i}-
geeiiial
ylieeonj
ira 4k ian
1 a4,

Lrb-thhlelgh=g4
trlbertt! rmal @™

PCEES (Nordic)
ESC t O5hex
01234567

20 t"#8xa’
a0 01234567
40 EABCDEFG
%0 PORSTUVH
60 " abcdefyg
T pagrstuvw
B0 GClUedaalg
90 Eakbdoold
0 diddnNac
R ARR R R
co L

po 4

E0 apgrniout
Fd !:is[_l-i--
Figure 19-

g8 0feden

sy nazg

Code Page 865 Print sample

PC1252
ESC t 10hex
012345678289
20 AR E TN
30 0123456788
40 EABCDEFGHI
50 POQRSTUVMHXRY
G0 “abcdefghi
T pgrstuvuxy
B0 € ,f,.t4$ K
g LT
AD e L HE¥E|S
BO "z, 1
0o AAARARGRGEE
D0 oNO0OD00xp
E0 2 dddddagné
FO Bnbdddo+ed

A B

-

i1 e o0
o

| =
=
a

=
= TImi

CDEF

Figure 20 - WPC1252 Print sample

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




38

PC858 (Euro)
EEC t 13hex

0123456789 ABCDETF
20 YUY RERAC() -,

W 0123456788 <=317
0 @ABCD
50 PORSTUVHXYZ[N]~
g0 *abed

T paogrstuvuewxyz{i}-
B0 Ciédaaalgéédsiiilal
o0 Eakad y

M A{6dnNIOim-%%ian
B0 :RB[fAAhed|qde

o=
o
=
—
e
L b
=t
[
o
L]
L
S,

¥
¢ tipp-tahilpdgfl=fa
b0 BBEEEeffITd gglim
E0 Gpdod0upel0Dyy~-
FO -t _§9§+ """ 1329

Figure 21 - Code Page 858 Print sample

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




39

1
0
1

[ IE N R T IS % T 5

1
12
13

Figure 22 - International Character Sets

At power on, the International Character set is determined by the settings of DIP switch 2. See
Section 4.1.1.2 - DSW2 — DIP Switch 2. The International character set can then be changed under

ESC R +n = INTERNATIONAL CHARACTER SET

nex 23 24 40 58 5C 50 5E

Usa
France
Germany
England
Denmark
Sweden
[taly
Spain
Japan
Norway
Denmark 2
apain 2
Lathmer
Kores

[

T} oW E W O |y W A A W W &

o o0 W o D 4% 4% OF B o0 O O O O

A ORS B PP T 50 G0 S MThoam @D S @
L el L

'!—r—-'-lh#I—l—-

W T DR R BT 8K =i OS8R S CRRD

s Lme O JRes a0 @0 Tl el L0 —

£

-

£

¥

¥ oo

F

¥R s SRS

B0 TR YC 7D 7
)
e U g
a0 i
{ © }
2 8 1
¢ 3 o 8
U a o &
-llﬁ}_
) { ¢}
éE a2 & &
é 2 o 4
S| n &
i i n &
N |

software control by using the ESC R command.

E

I Cs T S

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




40

5.4 GPT-1578 Dimensional Drawings

Figure 23 - GPT-1578 Drawing — Bottom View

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




41

GeazalT — o

|
—
o
L
o
3
ik
| |
| l
—
(2]
[ ]
i
- o -
il
u |
—_ o I
=
! -
= =
& o
0 f=ta
o
o, )
il
-
w1
<l

Figure 24 - GPT-1578 Drawing Side View — 1

- [0 00 P

[E+OLIE 1 | %
i

[#sz]o0

[orLL]ey —= b=

[9z8]52%

[sculce !

Figure 25 - GPT-1578 Drawing Side View — 2

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




42

5.5 CE Declaration of Conformity

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




43

INDEX

5 VDC power supply.......cccooeeiiieiiniieninienenienns 8
AUuto 10ad......coeieeieeeeeee e 6
Auto Status BacK.............coeoeveiiiiiiieiiiin 24
Bar Code Command..............ccceevvvvvvvvnrnnnnn. 6, 26
Bar code printing.........ccccveviiiieiiiiiiieee e 22
Bit image mode........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee. 6, 22, 26
Black dot sensing .........ccoooviiieiiiiiiiieee e 6
Buffered status..........cccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 19, 24
Centronics parallel..........cccoecvveeeiiiciiennn. 15, 31
Character Sets ......cccceeeeeieieiiiieiieieiieeeeeeeeeiiaas 35
CODABAR ...t 6
Code 128 ... 6, 26
Communication mode setting...........ccccceenee. 15
Cutter ..., 6,10, 11,17, 21, 33, 34
Data receive speed .........ccccoeviiieieiiniieeeeenne 29
Delivery Jam.........coocoieiiiiiiiie e, 34
DIP SWItChes ....uuueeeiiiiiiieieeece e 6, 15
Y VI T 6
Effective printing area ............occoeeeiiis 33
Eject/retract ticket ..., 22
Enable Auto Status Back.............cccouveeeeeiiein. 19
End of Document for WINDOWS ................... 22
Environmental condition.............ccccceeeeeeennnnn. 33
EPROM SIZE ..o 18
Error Detection Functions......................... 34, 35
Expected life ..., 7,33
Feed to Top of FOrm .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 21
FLASH MemMOry ......cccoceveeviciiiee e 7,18
FormFeed ....cccooovieiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 19
General Specifications ..........cccococeviiiiiennns 34
Handshake........c..ooovieeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 29
Hardware protocol ............ccccceviiiieniiniiiienenn. 30
Head temperature ...........cccccoviiieiiiiiiiieeenns 33
Head Up......oooiiiee e 34
Hosiden Connector............ccccoeevvvvvvvvvvevnnnnnn. 8,9
HRIfONt. .o 21, 22
Interface......ccccoevveevveeeeeeiennnnnn.. 6, 15,29, 31, 33
International character set ...........ccccuuennnnnn. 6, 20
1 1 6
Line feed........oouvueeieeieiiiiieeeieeeee 19, 20, 33
Load PAPEL ..oeeiiiieee e 10
LOGIC oo 29, 31, 32
Maximum printing speed ..........cccoccieeeiennnen. 33
Mechanism specifications ...........cccccceeeernns 33
Microsoft® Windows® driver ...........c.ccccc........ 7
GPT-1578 Dimensional Drawing.............. 40, 41
GPT-1578 Self Test Printout.........cccccoeeeeen.... 14
Number of columns...........covveeeieeiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 33
Operating humidity ..........ccoceeiiiiiiiienenenn. 7,33
Operating temperature............ccccoeceeeennenn. 7,33
OPLONS. ...ceiiiiie e 7
PAGE MEMOIY ..oouieiiiiiieeiie e 7
Paper capacity........ccccceeiiiiieieiiiiee e 6
Paper jam.......cccooiieiii e 10
Paper 10ading ........cccoeeveiiiiiiieiee e 10
Paper LOW ......oooiiiiiiiiieieeeeee s 6,17
Paper out/Mark detect........................ 10, 33, 34
Paper thickness ...........ccccoi, 7,33
Paper width.........ccccooiiiiii 6, 33
Parallel I/O Connector ........cccceeeeeeeeeennnn... 31, 32
Peak Current ..., 8

Power SUPPIY......oooieiiiiiieicee e 33
Presenter (Deliver system)............cccoeueeee. 7,17
Print speed ..o 6
Printer mechanism..........c.ccoccoviiiiine e, 10
Printer ReSet.....coovvvvviiieiiiiceeee 20, 25
Printing method ..o, 33
Purge setting ........coccveeeiiiiii e 16
Real Time Status...........ccoovvvvirviviviiieeeenns 19, 24
Repairs. .....c.ueeeiiiiiiiie e 2
ReSOIUtION.....coiiiiiiiiii 7
Roll of paper ......ceeeeviiiiieiiii e 6,10
Select character Size..........ccocevieiiiienenieens 21
Select CODE PAGE .........ccocoeiiiiiiiieeeniene 21
Select International character set................... 20
Select paper type.......ccocoeevieeiinieiiieeee e 21
Self-test Mode .......ccooeiiiiiiiii 12
Serial (RS-232C) Interface Specification.. 29, 30
Serial I/0 Connector .........cocceeveiiiieeeiiieee 29
Set Bar code height ..........ccccooiiiniiinn 22
Set Bar code width magnification................... 22
Set Bit Image mode..........cccoviieiiiiiiiiieeee 20
Set horizontal Print Position............cccccceeenee. 22
Set Horizontal Tab.........cccccovveiiiiiiieee, 20
Setleft margin .......cccooooeiiiiii 21
Set page length........ccccoeiiiiiiii, 20, 22
Set Printmode ..........ooovvveveivvviiiiieeeeeeenn. 20, 25
Set Right Margin ........ccccoooeeiiiinie e, 22
Set timeouUt.......cccvieie e 22
Start of Document for WINDOWS................. 22
Status commands...........ccceviieiiniineniee e 24
Storage humidity ........cocoeiiiiiini 33
Storage temperature ..........cccco i, 7,33
System RAM Size.........ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 18
Thermal paper........cooieviiiiciieee e, 9
Top of FOrm Sensor ........ccccoccveeeiiiiiene e, 16
Unpacking and inspecting .........ccccceeveriiinnenn. 10
UPC-A et 6
UPGC-E ... 6
User selected data string.........ccoccceeeeiiiiieeenne 19
VORAGE ..oooiiiiieeee 8
Warranty......ooooooiiiiieeeeee e 2,9
WeIght....ooeee e 7
XMOVE ..ot 26
XON and XOFF ......occoiiiiiiiiieeee e 30
YMOVE ..ot 26

GeBE E + F GmbH » www.oem-printer.com + GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




44

GeBE E + F GmbH « www.oem-printer.com * GeBE Dok.Nr.: SMAN-E-567-V0.1 Modular Thermal Printer GPT-1578




